

No. 04-716

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KIM POWERS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE HARRIS, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

MARK K. MOLLER
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-5403
Telephone: (202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE COURT MUST RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SIXTH, FOURTH, NINTH, AND TENTH CIRCUITS	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW VALIDATES SPECIAL INTEREST LEGISLATION WHICH THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY HELD INVALID	8
III. THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING DESERVES PROTECTION AS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1614)	15
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	12
<i>Bank of America v. San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	14
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	12
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	2, 11
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	3-5
<i>Delaware River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks County Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	14
<i>Edelson v. Soricelli</i> , 610 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1296 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	13
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	8, 17
<i>La Fata v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 398 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	10
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	5-6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	2-3, 10
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	7
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	10
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	2-4, 9
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983)	3, 6-7, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 12
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (Oct. 28, 2004) (No. 04-582)	1
<i>Sagana v. Tenorio</i> , 384 F.3d 731 (2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (Dec. 6, 2004) (No. 04-774)	4
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Examiners of the</i> <i>State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	11-12, 14, 17
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)	3, 5-7
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	11
<i>The Case of the Monopolies</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B. 1602)	15
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	9
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	10
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	14, 17
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8-9
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 11-14, 16
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Bernstein, David E., <i>Lochner, Parity, and the Chinese Laundry Cases</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1999)	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	15
2 Coke, Edward, <i>Institutes of the Common Law</i>	15
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871)	16
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (The Legal Classics Library 1987) (1868)	16
Madison, James, <i>Property</i> (1792) <i>reprinted in Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	16
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Equality of Opportunity</i> <i>in the Regulatory Age: Why Yesterday's</i> <i>Rationality Review Isn't Enough</i> , 24 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 457 (2004)	8
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003)	4, 14
Shankman, Kimberly C. & Pilon, Roger, <i>Reviving the Privileges and Immunities</i> <i>Clause to Redress the Balance Among States,</i> <i>Individuals, and the Federal Government</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol'y 1 (1998)	1
Siegan, Bernard H., <i>Protecting Economic Liberties</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 43 (2003)	16
